


Minutes of the meeting of Perton Parish Council, held at Perton Civic Centre on Monday 10th November 2025, 7.00pm
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Mrs P Allen, Mrs S Beardsmore (Vice Chairman), G Beard, N Caine, P Davis, Mrs J Evans,  
D Glynn,  Mrs R Heseltine, Mrs A James, C Rathbone, J Sargent, and J Turner.
Parish Clerk Mrs B Hodgetts
Assistant Parish Clerk Mrs L Higgins
Members of the public – 1 , County Councillor J Hodges  & M Wood MP 
Vice Chairman Mrs S Beardsmore took the chair.
The Chairman welcomed the new councillor G Beard, following the recent By-election. Cllr Breard signed his acceptance of Office.
88/25		Public Open Sesson
There were no questions from the public present.
89/25	Apologies for absence 
Apologies received and noted from Councillors C Evans (Chairman), K Elder and Mrs B Walters 
90/25		Reports 
a) PCSO Tooth presented the Police report and gave a brief overview of the proposed new working hours for Staffordshire Police.  Resolved to add this item to the agenda for the next meeting. 
b) Weekly Clerks reports – previously distributed.   Reports are available on the Parish Council website.
91/25		Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests
Declarations received as follows:
		94/25 b) Alcohol licence Bradshaws Farm Shop -  Cllr G Beard
		94/25 c) planning:  25/00839/OUTM & 25/00854/LUE – Cllrs G Beard, P Davis and Mrs R Heseltine
96/25 a) Payments for approval – item 5963 – Cllr N Caine 
92/25	Code of Conduct Dispensation requests
No requests for dispensations received.
[bookmark: _Hlk207714556]93/25		Staffordshire County Council  
a) [bookmark: _Hlk211887025]A written report from the County Councillor was previously distributed for information. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.
94/25		South Staffordshire Council  
a) Received for information written reports from District Councillors. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.
Councillor G Beard left the room 
b) Bradshaws Farm shop – sale of alcohol.  Resolved no objections but request that lighting at the entrance/exit be improved.
Councillor G Beard rejoined the meeting
c) Planning Applications:   
Planning Applications for consideration:   
Application no.: 25/00839/OUTM
Location: Land west of Wrottesley Park Road, Perton
Proposed: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except for means of vehicular access) for the construction of up to 180 dwellings, including public open space and associated infrastructure. 
Comments: See comments appended to these minutes.

Application no.: 25/00854/LUE
Location: Peppers Prospect, County Lane, Kingswood, WV6 3AS
Proposed: RETROSPECTIVE use of land as domestic, residential garden
Comments:  Refuse in principle, green belt encroachment 
[bookmark: _Hlk210036320]Planning Applications returned since last meeting:   
Application no.: 25/00862/TTREE
[bookmark: _Hlk208312136]Location: Land to the North of 11 Goodrich Avenue, Perton, WV6 7UL
Proposed: Cut back overhanging Oak tree branches by 30%
[bookmark: _Hlk208312102][bookmark: _Hlk205547241]Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
d) Possible S106 contributions for application 25/00839/OUTM were discussed.  These include: 					New play equipment in central area 
Accessible areas in the woodland at the playing fields, 
			Development of Kingswood Common for a BMX track 
Civic refurbishment – heating and projector screen
Wellbeing for all ages
Trim trail for the playing fields 
Youth facility
Cllrs Mrs R Heseltine and P Davis did not take 
95/25		Minutes
a) [bookmark: _Hlk202967310]To approve minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 3rd November 2025
b) Noted for information the draft minutes/notes of the following committees/working parties:
i. Finance Committee meeting held on 4th November 2025 
96/25		Finance
a) [bookmark: _Hlk66453686]Paid Expenditure Transactions  - Resolved payments approved.
Payment			  Paid 
Reference		  Date 		Tn no		Gross			Details	
Bacs MAZARS	01/10/25		5934		£1,638.00		Forvis Mazars LLP	External Audit	
Bacs SPCA09	01/10/25		5935		£168.00		SPCA Training - Planning Making Effective 
DD ASH10		01/10/25		5936		£317.98		Ash Waste Services	 Waste & Recycling Collection
DebitCard 		01/10/25		5937		£83.11			Amazon	Weed Membrane and pegs
DebitCard 		02/10/25		5938		£122.98		Royal British Legion	Remembrance 'Tommy' signs
Bacs 				06/10/25		5939		£121.20		Down to Earth	Play Area - Grass Cutting
Bacs 				06/10/25		5940		£51.98			Amazon	Stock pot and utensils	
Bacs 				06/10/25		5941		£160.80		Acquiesce Environment Compliance Ltd Legionella Monitoring
Bacs 				06/10/25		5942		£5,197.08		G J Lewis and Sons	Pavilion Footpath Works	
Bacs				06/10/25		5943		£100.00		Tactical Services - First aid cover for Fireworks event	
Bacs 				07/10/25		5944		£159.67		Halls SMS	Toilet roll, Centrefeed & Hand Towels
DD 				08/10/25		5945		£92.58			British Telecom	Telephone & Broadband	
DD 				10/10/25		5946		£178.81		Ricoh	CC - Photocopier Hire & Copies	
DebitCard 		10/10/25		5947		£13.69			Amazon	Replacement Light Bulbs	
Bacs 				15/10/25		5948		£300.00		Arts Alive	Flicks in the Sticks - The Salt Path	
DebitCard 		15/10/25		5949		£380.05		Selco Builders Warehouse	Various Building Supplies
DebitCard 		15/10/25		5950		£86.38			Screwfix Direct	Various Building Supplies	
DebitCard 		15/10/25		5951		£24.65			Amazon	Weed membrane	
DD 				17/10/25		5952		£163.76		Total Energies Gas & Power Ltd - gas
DD 				17/10/25		5953		£120.72		British Gas Business	Electricity	
Bacs 				17/10/25		5954		£112.71		Pitchcare.Com	Line Marking Paint	
DD 				20/10/25		5955		£89.88			Waterplus	Allotment - Water	
Bacs 				20/10/25		5956		£4,117.57		Inland Revenue	Tax & NI - September
Bacs 				20/10/25		5957		£3,573.61		Staffordshire County Pension Fund	Pension - September
CHG 				21/10/25		5958		£1.20			HSBC UK	Bank Charges	
Bacs 				23/10/25		5959		£57.93			Jamieson Brothers	Daffodil Bulbs	Reimburse PA
Bacs 				23/10/25		5960		£400.00		Ditton Services	PF - Grass Cutting	
Bacs 				23/10/25		5961		£160.80		Acquiesce Env. Compliance Ltd	Legionella Monitoring
Bacs 				23/10/25		5962		£90.00			Staffordshire County Council	Pension Fund webinar	
Bacs 				24/10/25		5963		£90.00			B Osagie	Pavilion Cleaning	
DebitCard 		24/10/25		5964		£12.49			Amazon	Weed membrane pegs	
DebitCard 		24/10/25		5965		£24.97			Signomatic	Prinses Irene plaque	
Bacs 				30/10/25		5966		£70.45			Amazon	monitor wall brackets/ tarpaulin
Bacs 				31/10/25		5967		£14,034.14	Salaries	M7
DD ICO			31/10/25		5968		£47.00			ICO	Data Protection Annual Fee

		Total      £32,364.19
b) Cash book to date received and noted for information.
c) Income statement to date received and noted for information.
d) Expenditure and budget to date received and noted for information. 
e) Principles of Internal Auditing Local Council (PIALC) training course for the assistant clerk at a cost of £120 + vat.  Resolved to approve.
f) Scaffold Tower training for both Caretakers at a cost of £139 + vat per person.  Resolved to approve 
g) CPRE annual membership £60.  Resolved to approve.
h) Budget/precepts suggestions were as follows: 
				Lengthsman
[bookmark: _Hlk208327851]97/25		Citizen of the Year – Resolved to continue the award for 2025/26.
98/25		Bus Service  – SSLVT – Could the parish council consider subsidising a driver for transport to Codsall/Pattingham, 1 or 2 days a week.  
The installation of a Real Time Passenger Information could be considered for the bus shelter at Sainsbury’s.  Resolved that the Clerk will follow up on these suggestions. 
99/25		Prinses Irene Brigade – An update was given to members on another successful visit. Two groups visited Perton First School and Perton Primary Academy, while the others spent time at the library. Everyone then returned to the Civic Centre for lunch before departing.
100/25	Allotments  - The working party gave a brief update. Monthly inspections have been taking place.  Most plots are kept to a very high standard, a small minority will be contacted regarding the condition of their plot.  A new Society is needed to replace the Plotholders Association. 
101/25	Playing Fields and Pavilion
a) Parkrun – A brief update was given.  It is hoped that the adult event will be sometime this month.  There are consistent numbers for the Sunday junior run. There is always a need for volunteers if anyone has some spare time on a Saturday or Sunday morning.
b) Football - An update on the football was given. There is ongoing discussions regarding teams just using the pitches for training and how that can be managed.  All the pitches seem to be draining well.
c) Pavilion works – We are still waiting for cost for the additional fencing.
[bookmark: _Hlk78382009][bookmark: _Hlk83115446]102/25 – Date and time of next meeting – Perton Civic Centre, Board room 7pm 
Full Council Meeting of Perton Parish Council – 8th December 2025.
Meeting closed at 9.01pm


Crime & Disorder Implications
Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, places a duty on a local authority to consider crime and disorder implications and to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions and to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  Where relevant any decisions made at the Parish Council meeting have taken this duty of care into consideration.


Signed …………………………………………………………………               Date:   …………………………………………
Chairman	

	Financial Summary - Cashbook
	Summary of receipts and payments between 01/04/25 and 31/10/25 inclusive. This may include 
	transactions with ledger dates outside this period.
	Balances at the start of the year
	Ordinary Accounts
	HSBC Current Account	£53,596.01
	Prepayment Card	£250.00
	Public Sector Deposit Fund	£161,000.00
	Total	£214,846.01

	RECEIPTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£298,348.35	£0.00	£298,348.35
	Civic Centre	£49,511.34	£0.00	£49,511.34
	Allotments	£3,201.50	£0.00	£3,201.50
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£1,785.89	£0.00	£1,785.89
	Total Receipts	£352,847.08	£0.00	£352,847.08
	PAYMENTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£137,426.05	£9,560.49	£146,986.54
	Civic Centre	£92,953.64	£1,763.44	£94,717.08
	Allotments	£7,504.64	£1,197.35	£8,701.99
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£7,481.21	£1,004.75	£8,485.96
	Total Payments	£245,365.54	£13,526.03	£258,891.57
Closing 
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£17,551.52
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£291,000.00
	£308,801.52
Total	£308,801.52
Uncleared and Unpresented 
Statement Closing 
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£17,551.52
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£291,000.00
Total	£308,801.52







The Parish Council wishes to make the following representations to the application below: 
Application no.: 25/00839/OUTM
Location: Land west of Wrottesley Park Road, Perton
Proposed: Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except for means of vehicular access) for the construction of up to 180 dwellings, including public open space and associated infrastructure.
1. Extension of the 30 mph Speed Limit
The Parish Council requests that the existing 30 mph limit be extended from the roundabout southwards to the Golf Club and northwards to cover the proposed emergency exit. This will ensure a consistent and safer speed environment for both existing and future road users, particularly given the anticipated increase in vehicle movements arising from the development.
2. Provision of Safe Crossings – Toucan and Zebra 
With additional traffic expected from Phase 2, the Council has serious concerns regarding pedestrian and cyclist safety. These have already been highlighted with Staffordshire County Council Highways. 
· The Parish Council strongly supports the provision of a Toucan crossing for Wrottesley Park Road, south of the roundabout. This would safely accommodate both pedestrians and cyclists and provide a controlled crossing point that links key routes from the residential phases to wider community facilities. The Toucan crossing will also help reduce the need for multiple uncontrolled crossing points, improving safety and flow for all road users.
· A new Zebra crossing should be installed to provide a safe and direct pedestrian route across Fern Fields Drive to the LEAP (Local Equipped Area for Play).  Particularly for families with young children. Without this, crossing movements will become increasingly hazardous as traffic volumes rise.
3. Pedestrian Access on Wrottesley Park Road (North of the Roundabout)
The Parish Council does not support any proposal that would allow pedestrian access along Wrottesley Park Road north of the roundabout. This section of road is unsuitable for pedestrian use due to restricted visibility, narrow verges, and higher vehicle speeds.  
However, the proposal to include a footpath along the inner hedge line within Phase 2 to connect to the roundabout could be considered, provided that it is designed to maintain adequate separation from the carriageway, ensure good visibility, and protect both pedestrian and vehicular safety.
4. Footpaths and Crossing Points South of the Roundabout
The Council understands that new footpaths from Phase 1 have been installed providing additional crossing points over Wrottesley Park Road south of the roundabout. The Parish Council were not aware of these installations and wish to record their safety concerns. The proximity of multiple uncontrolled crossing points in this area could lead to confusion and increased risk for pedestrians, particularly given the volume and speed of traffic approaching the roundabout.

5. Highways Management Plan
A comprehensive Highways Management Plan must be in place prior to the commencement of any further development works. This plan must set out clear measures to protect current residents from increased construction traffic, noise, disruption, and safety risks. Effective traffic routing, site access control, and communication protocols with local residents are essential to ensure their safety and quality of life are not compromised during the construction period.
6. Construction Traffic Access – Restriction Between Phases
Construction traffic for Phase 2 must not be permitted to access the site through Phase 1. All heavy and construction vehicles must enter and exit the development through designated construction access points agreed in the Highways Management Plan. Allowing construction traffic to pass through the completed residential area would pose unacceptable risks to residents, including children and vulnerable road users, and would cause significant disruption, noise, and damage to newly adopted roads and footways.
7. Second Entrance/Exit to the Development
The Parish Council supports a second vehicular entrance/exit be provided to the development. The existing single access point will not be adequate to safely accommodate the cumulative traffic volumes from all phases. A secondary access would significantly improve traffic flow and overall safety, while reducing congestion and the potential for accidents at the current roundabout junction.
However, any additional entrance or exit MUST NOT result in the removal of any proposed Toucan crossing for Wrottesley Park Road.
8. Jenny Walkers Lane junction
The Parish Council requests that the traffic-light junction at Jenny Walkers Lane be widened to incorporate a right-turn filter lane to Pattingham. This improvement would ease congestion, particularly during peak times, and enhance the overall flow and safety of traffic along the Wrottesley Park Road corridor. 
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